

No. 16-0748

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LAREDO MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeals, San Antonio, Texas

BRIEF OF TEXAS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General

Brantley D. Starr
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

Michael C. Toth
Special Counsel to the First
Assistant Attorney General

Austin R. Nimocks
Associate Deputy Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 24002695
Office of Special Litigation
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1414
Fax: (512) 474-2697
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

COUNSEL FOR TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Banning or Taxing Sources of Waste Is Managing Waste.	4
A. “Magic Words” Do Not Change the Waste Management Effect of the Ordinance.....	5
B. Environmental Protection Is a Component of Waste Management.....	8
C. “Source Reduction” Does Not Involve Bans.....	10
II. Preemption of Local Bans on Containers and Packages Is Necessary for Texas’s Waste Management.	14
A. Management of Waste Is a Statewide Issue.....	14
1. Landfill Space in Texas Is Limited.....	15
2. Many Factors Impact Where Texas Locates Landfills.....	17
B. The Act Asks Municipalities to Better Manage Waste.....	18
1. Managing Waste Requires Municipal Effort, Not Bans.....	19
2. Bag Bans Dump Waste Management on Citizens and Retailers.....	21
3. Upholding the Ordinance Initiates a Slippery Slope.	22
PRAYER	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am., Inc. v. Martinez Envtl. Grp.</i> , 93 S.W.3d 570 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied)	18
<i>City of Hous. v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011)	6
<i>City of Waco v. Lopez</i> , 259 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. 2008)	8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 470 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2015), <i>reh’g withdrawn</i> (May 29, 2015)	6
<i>Hysaw v. Dawkins</i> , 483 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	6
<i>Laredo Merchs. Ass’n v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 04-15-00610-CV, 2016 WL 4376627 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 17, 2016, pet. filed)	4, 5
<i>S. Crushed Concrete, LLC v. City of Hous.</i> , 398 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. 2013)	5–6
<i>Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Bonilla</i> , 481 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2015)	6
<i>Texas v. City of Brownsville et al.</i> , No. 2016-DCL-06794-E (Dist. Ct. of Cameron Cty., 357th Jud. Dist. May 15, 2017).....	4
Statutes	
41 U.S.C. § 8302	19
42 U.S.C. § 13102	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.002	9–10, 15, 17

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.003	4, 5, 8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.011	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0871	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.421	11, 18, 20
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 361.421–361.445.....	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.422	20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.502	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0961	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.003	15, 19–20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.004	20
Other Authorities	
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.534.....	17
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.53–330.73	17
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.63.....	15
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.69.....	17
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.471.....	12, 18
Austin, Tex., Ordinance No. 20120301-078 (2012).....	7
Brownsville, Tex., Ordinance No. 2017-911-G (2017)	7
Center for Biological Diversity, Single Use Plastic Bag Facts, http://www.biologicaldiversity.org/programs/population_and_sustainability/expect_more_bag_less/facts.html	9
David J. Abell, <i>Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know: The Toxics Release Inventory</i> , 47 SMU L. Rev. 581 (1994).....	12

Douglas Hanks, <i>Styrofoam coolers would bring \$100 fine at Miami-Dade parks under proposed crackdown</i> , MIAMI HERALD, June 6, 2016, available at http://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/community/miami-dade/article82130412.html	23
EPA, <i>Advancing Sustainable Materials Management: 2014 Fact Sheet Assessing Trends in Material Generation, Recycling, Composting, Combustion with Energy Recovery and Landfilling in the United States</i> (Nov. 2016).....	2
EPA, <i>Municipal Solid Waste</i> (last updated Mar. 29, 2016), available at https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/nonhaz/municipal/web/html/	13
EPA, <i>Reducing and Reusing Basics</i> (last updated Apr. 23, 2017), available at https://www.epa.gov/recycle/reducing-and-reusing-basics	13
<i>Grocery Bag Bans and Foodborne Illness</i> , U. of Penn., Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 13-2 (Jan. 28, 2013)	9
<i>How Green is that Grocery Bag Ban?</i> , Reason Foundation Policy Study 437 (June 2014)	9
Jonathan P. Meyers, <i>Confronting the Garbage Crisis: Increased Federal Involvement as a Means of Addressing Municipal Solid Waste Disposal</i> , 79 Geo. L.J. 567 (1991).....	14, 15, 18
Kermit, Tex., Code § 98.04 (2013).....	4
Laredo, Tex., Ordinance No. 2014-O-064 (2014)	3, 11
73d Leg., R.S., ch. 1045, 1993 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 1045 (S.B. 963).....	15, 20, 21, 22
Municipalities Listed by County, TEXAS MUNICIPAL GUIDE 2016-2017 (Content Providers, LLC, Austin, TX), available at www.tx-municipalities.com	16

Recycling Today Staff, <i>Plastic Bag Recycling Program Adopted in Texas</i> , RECYCLINGTODAY.COM, Feb. 15, 2011, available at http://www.recyclingtoday.com/article/texas-bag-recycling-life/	18
Sophie Eastaugh, <i>France becomes first country to ban plastic cups and plates</i> , CNN.com, Sept. 20, 2016, available at http://www.cnn.com/2016/09/19/europe/france-bans-plastic-cups-plates/index.html	23
Sunset Valley, Tex., Ordinance No. 130219-C (2013)	7–8
TCEQ, Active Municipal Solid Waste Landfills in Texas (Mar. 2017).....	16
TCEQ, Inventory of Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (last modified Jan. 27, 2017)	15–16
TCEQ, Offer Your Comments (last updated May 1, 2017), https://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/comments.html	17
<i>The Effect of Plastic Bags on the Environment</i> , BAGTHEBAN.COM, available at http://www.bagtheban.com/learn-the-facts/environment	9
U.S. Census Bureau, 2012 Census of Governments, The Many Layers of American Government (July 2013)	16
U.S. Census Bureau, Individual State Descriptions: 2012 (Sept. 2013).....	16
U.S. Fed. Trade Comm’n, Guides for the Use of Environmental Marketing Claims (“Green Guides”) § 260.17 (2012).....	13
